Expected life at retirement for a new pensioner (yrs) - Male 21.9 21.8

Expected life at retirement for a new pensioner (yrs) - Female 24.3 24.0

Expected life at retirement in 20 years’ time (yrs) – Male 23.3 23.1

Expected life at retirement in 20 years’ time (yrs) - Female 25.7 25.5

Annual Report and Accounts 2020

_________________________________________________

________________________________________________

74

Notes to the Annual Report and Accounts

(continued)
RETIREMENT BENEFIT LIABILITIES (continued)

Approximate sensitivities of the principal assumptions are set out in the table below which shows the increase or reduction
in the pension obligations that would result. Each sensitivity considers one change in isolation.

Group and
Society

All figures £’000

Change
in

assumpt
ion

2020 2019

Discount rate Decrease by 0.5% Increase by 9% Increase by 9%

Rate of inflation Increase by 0.5% Increase by 3% Increase by 5%

Rate of increase in salaries Increase by 0.5% Increase by less than 1% Increase by less than 1%

Life expectancy Increase by 1 year Increase by 5% Increase by 4%

Fair Value of scheme assets

Group and Society

All figures £’000

2020 2019

As at 1 January 10,230  8,861

Interest on pension scheme assets 203  247

Contributions by employer 199  200

Benefits paid (339) (269)

Administration costs (58) (36)

Gain on asset returns 1,037  1,227

At 31 December 11,272  10,230

Present value of defined benefit obligations

Group and Society

All figures £’000

2020 2019

As at 1 January (10,823) (10,290)

Interest on pension scheme liabilities (229) (302)

Benefits paid 339  269

Experience gain/loss on liabilities 0  119

Loss on changes in assumptions (1,807) (619)

At 31 December (12,520) (10,823)

Annual Report and Accounts 2020

_________________________________________________

________________________________________________

75

Notes to the Annual Report and Accounts
(continued)
RETIREMENT BENEFIT LIABILITIES (continued)

The amounts recognised in the statement of financial position are determined as follows:

Group and Society

All figures £’000

2020 2019

Present value of funded obligations (12,520) (10,823)

Fair value of plan assets 11,272  10,230

Liability in the statement of financial position (1,248) (593)

The actual return on plan assets was a gain of £1,240k (2019: £1,474k gain). The amounts recognised in the statement